

No. 06-1202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY HIS MOTHER
AND NEXT FRIEND, JANE DOE
Petitioner

v.

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS/BERNICE
PAUHI BISHOP ESTATE, ET AL.
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ERIC GRANT
(Counsel of Record)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Suite 100
8001 Folsom Boulevard
Sacramento, California 95826
(916) 388-0833

JOHN W. GOEMANS
120 South Reeves Drive
Beverly Hills, California 90212
(808) 937-9111

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Decision Below Contradicts Numerous Decisions of this Court	2
A. <i>Gratz</i> and <i>Grutter</i>	2
B. <i>Runyon</i> and <i>Bob Jones</i>	4
C. <i>Weber</i> and <i>Johnson</i>	6
II. Respondents’ Reasons for Denying Review Are Untenable	7
A. Kamehameha’s “Uniqueness”	8
B. Native Hawaiian Programs	9
C. Current Debate in Congress	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	4-5
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	5, 7-8
<i>General Building Contractors Association, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	2-3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	2-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2-3
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	4
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	6-7
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation</i> <i>Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	5, 7
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3-4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	5, 7, 9
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	i, 4-5
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	6
Statutes, Unenacted Bills, and Court Rule	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	passim
§§ 2000d, et seq. (Title VI)	3
§§ 2000e, et seq. (Title VII)	3-4
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	3
S. 2899, 106th Cong. (2000)	9
H.R. 4904, 106th Cong. (2000)	9
S. 81, 107th Cong. (2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. 1783, 107th Cong. (2001)	10
S. 746, 107th Cong. (2001)	10
H.R. 617, 107th Cong. (2001)	10
Native Hawaiian Recognition Act of 2003, S. 344, 108th Cong.	10
H.R. 665, 108th Cong. (2003)	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2004, H.R. 4282, 108th Cong.	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2005, S. 147, 109th Cong.	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2005, H.R. 309, 109th Cong.	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2006, S. 3064, 109th Cong.	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007, S. 310, 110th Cong.	10
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007, H.R. 505, 110th Cong.	10
Fed. R. App. P. 35	1
